## OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

**WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2012** 

## ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, November 7, 2012, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Ruhl was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

## MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Grossman moved that the following concurrent resolution be brought up for immediate adoption, read by title only, and spread upon the pages of the journal:

H. C. R. No. 54-Speaker Batchelder, Representative Budish.

To provide for the Ohio General Assembly to meet in joint session in the chamber of the House of Representatives on November 15, 2012, for the purpose of honoring the recipients of the Ohio Military Medal of Distinction and their family members.

WHEREAS, Am. Sub. S.B. 248 of the 127th General Assembly established the Ohio Military Medal of Distinction to honor Ohioans who have fallen while in the service of the United States; and

WHEREAS, The Ohio General Assembly intends to honor the recipients of the Ohio Military Medal of Distinction in a joint session of the General Assembly convened for that purpose; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the 129th General Assembly of the State of Ohio, shall meet in joint session in the chamber of the House of Representatives on Thursday, November 15, 2012, at 11:00 o'clock a.m., for the purpose of honoring the recipients of the Ohio Military Medal of Distinction and their family members.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the concurrent resolution be adopted?"

The concurrent resolution was adopted.

On motion of Representative Grossman, the House adjourned until Tuesday, November 13, 2012 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: JENNIFER E. WOODRING,
Clerk.